

No. 13-435

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OMNICARE, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSTRUCTION
INDUSTRY PENSION FUND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF OCCUPY THE SEC
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

AKSHAT TEWARY
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
1974 State Route 27
Edison, NJ 08817
(732) 287-0080
info@tewary.com

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE PETITIONERS' ARGUMENT IS PREMISED ON AN INCOMPLETE DEPICTION OF WHAT CONSTITUTES AN OPINION	5
II. UNDER PRIOR SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT, SUBJECTIVE FALSITY IS NOT A REQUIRED ELEMENT OF A PRIMA FACIE SECTION 11 CLAIM	6
A. In <i>Herman</i> , This Court Precluded the Possibility of a Subjective Falsity Requirement Under Section 11....	7
B. <i>Virginia Bankshares</i> Does Not Mandate the Pleading of Subjective Falsity in Section 11 Cases	8
III. CONGRESS NEVER INTENDED FOR SUBJECTIVE FALSITY TO SERVE AS A PLEADING ELEMENT UNDER SECTION 11	11

(ii)

IV.	A SUBJECTIVE FALSITY REQUIREMENT IN SECTION 11 WOULD BE AT ODDS WITH FIRMLY ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT ON SCIENTER	14
V.	PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS MILITATE AGAINST THE PETITIONERS' PROPOSED SUBJECTIVE FALSITY REQUIREMENT UNDER SECTION 11	17
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Standard Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>APA Excelsior III LP v. Premiere Technologies</i> , 476 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Barker v. Henderson, Franklin, Starnes & Holt</i> , 797 F.2d 490 (7th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	11
<i>Carlton v. Thaman (In re NationsMart Corp. Sec. Litig.)</i> , 130 F.3d 309 (8th Cir. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014)	1
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>Cozzarelli v. Inspire Pharmaceuticals Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 618 (4th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Fait v. Regions Financial Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	1
<i>Gould v. American Hawaiian S.S. Co.</i> , 535 F.2d 761 (3d Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Gruss v. Curtis Publishing Co.</i> , 534 F.2d 1396 (2d Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	13
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

Hildes v. Arthur Andersen LLP,
734 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2013) 15

Hutchison v. Deutsche Bank Sec. Inc.,
647 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2011) 14

Ind. Dist. Council of Laborers v. Omnicare, Inc.,
719 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2013) 1

In Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011) 16

In Re Constar International Securities Litigation,
585 F.3d 774 (3rd Cir. 2009) 14

Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.,
402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005) 14

Rubke v. Capitol Bancorp Ltd.,
551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009) 8

Schwartz v. Celestial Seasonings, Inc.,
124 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1997) 15

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.,
375 U.S. 180 (1963) 10

Shidler v. All American Life & Financial Corp.,
775 F.2d 917 (8th Cir. 1985) 9, 10

Silverstrand Invs. v. AMAG Pharms., Inc.,
707 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2013) 14

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 15

Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991) *passim*

Wachovia Bank & Trust Co. v. Nat. Student Marketing Corp.,
650 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 77k *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)..... 5, 11

15 U.S.C. § 77k(b)..... 7, 17

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	2, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78n(a).....	3, 8
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9(a).....	8

OTHER SOURCES

Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	6, 15
Brian Mahoney, <i>Goldman Sachs in Talks to Settle FHFA Suit Over MBS Losses</i> , Law360, July 28, 2014, http://www.law360.com/articles/561418/goldman-sachs-in-talks-to-settle-fhfa-suit-over-mbs-losses	19, 20
Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission, <i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report: Final Report of the National Commission on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the United States</i> (2011)	18, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 73-85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933)	passim
Jesse Bricker, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Changes in U.S. Family Finances from 2007 to 2010: Evidence from the Survey of Consumer Finances</i> , Federal Reserve Bulletin (June 2012)	20
Occupy Wall Street, Declaration of the Occupation of New York City (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.nycga.net/resources/declaration...	2
William O. Douglas & George E. Bates, <i>The Federal Securities Act of 1933</i> , 43 Yale L.J. 171 (1933)	13
